georeferencing, separating the red current 

from the RGB image, and calculating and 

generating the NDVI radiometric index. 

ArcGIS 10.5 software was used for all 

vectorizations and for finalizing and 

generating the layout of the maps obtained in 

the study. 

A total of five hundred eighty-nine 

(589) images were obtained for the 

construction of each orthomosaic. The 

images were collected in a single day  on 

July 17, 2018. The stipulated flight speed 

was 7 m/s (25.2 km/h). The images have 

both frontal (overlap) and lateral (sidelap) 

overlaps of 80.00%, since the higher the